Effect of settlement loss (74) (547,631) (430) (547,631) Non-operating pension costs
Amortization of defined
   benefit pension items (1,255) (6,432) (2,426) (13,333) Non-operating pension costs

(1,329) $ (554,063) (2,856) (560,964) Income/(Loss) before income taxes

   Income tax impact 335 142,090 700 143,722
Provision for/(Benefit from) income
taxes

(994) $ (411,973) (2,156) (417,242) Net income/(loss)
Total reclassifications for the period $ (3,459) $ (411,269) $ (3,704) $ (416,509) Net income/(loss)

See Note 5 for additional details.
See Note 11 for additional details.

(a)

(b)

(b)

(a)

(b)

17

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the before and after tax amounts for the various components of other comprehensive income/(loss) for the three-
month periods ended July 3, 2022 and July 4, 2021:

Three months ended
July 3, 2022

Three months ended
July 4, 2021

Before Tax
 Amount

Tax
 (Expense)

 Benefit
After Tax

 Amount
Before Tax

 Amount

Tax
 (Expense)

 Benefit
After Tax

 Amount
Foreign currency items:

Other comprehensive (loss)/income before
 reclassifications $ (73,537) $ — $ (73,537) $ 11,837 $ — $ 11,837

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
   comprehensive loss to net income/(loss) 3,747 — 3,747 — — —
Net other comprehensive (loss)/income from

 foreign currency items (69,790) — (69,790) — 11,837 — 11,837
Defined benefit pension items:

Other comprehensive (loss)/income before
 reclassifications (3,907) 985 (2,922) 14,213 (3,441) 10,772

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
   comprehensive loss to net income/(loss) 1,329 (335) 994 554,063 (142,090) 411,973
Net other comprehensive (loss)/income from

 defined benefit pension items (2,578) 650 (1,928) 568,276 (145,531) 422,745
Gains and losses on cash flow hedges:

Other comprehensive income/(loss) before
 reclassifications (474) 139 (335) 5,674 (1,452) 4,222

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
 comprehensive loss to net income/(loss) (1,811) 529 (1,282) (945) 241 (704)

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
 comprehensive loss to fixed assets (668) 195 (473) (49) 13 (36)

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
 cash flow hedges (2,953) 863 (2,090) 4,680 (1,198) 3,482

Other comprehensive income/(loss) $ (75,321) $ 1,513 $ (73,808) $ 584,793 $ (146,729) $ 438,064

See Note 5 for additional details.
See Note 11 for additional details.

(a)

(b)

(a)

(b)

18

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the before and after tax amounts for the various components of other comprehensive income/(loss) for the six-

month periods ended July 3, 2022 and July 4, 2021:
Six months ended July 3, 2022 Six months ended July 4, 2021

Before Tax
 Amount

Tax
 (Expense)

 Benefit
After Tax

 Amount
Before Tax

 Amount

Tax
 (Expense)

 Benefit
After Tax
Amount

Foreign currency items:
Other comprehensive loss before

 reclassifications $ (73,722) $ — $ (73,722) $ (20,184) $ — $ (20,1
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
   comprehensive loss to net income/(loss) 3,747 — 3,747 — —
Net other comprehensive loss from

 foreign currency items (69,975) — (69,975) (20,184) — (20,1
Defined benefit pension items:

Other comprehensive (loss)/income before
 reclassifications (5,183) 1,290 (3,893) 14,364 (3,476) 10,8

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
   comprehensive loss to net income/(loss) 2,856 (700) 2,156 560,964 (143,722) 417,2
Net other comprehensive (loss)/income from

 defined benefit pension items (2,327) 590 (1,737) 575,328 (147,198) 428,1
Gains and losses on cash flow hedges:

Other comprehensive income/(loss) before
 reclassifications 4,271 (1,224) 3,047 7,012 (1,793) 5,2

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
 comprehensive loss to net income/(loss) (3,097) 898 (2,199) (986) 253 (7

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
 comprehensive loss to fixed assets (552) 164 (388) (62) 16 (

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
 cash flow hedges 622 (162) 460 5,964 (1,524) 4,4

Other comprehensive income/(loss) $ (71,680) $ 428 $ (71,252) $ 561,108 $ (148,722) $ 412,3

See Note 5 for additional details.
See Note 11 for additional details.

Note 7: Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets
Goodwill
A summary of the changes in goodwill for the six months ended July 3, 2022 is as follows:

Consumer
 Packaging

Industrial Paper
Packaging All Other Total

Goodwill at December 31, 2021 $ 572,416 $ 367,780 $ 384,305 $ 1,324,501
2022 Acquisitions 366,098 — — 366,098
Foreign currency translation (10,377) (8,918) (2,795) (22,090)
Measurement period adjustments (10,151) — — (10,151)

Goodwill at July 3, 2022 $ 917,986 $ 358,862 $ 381,510 $ 1,658,358

Goodwill activity reflected under the captions "2022 Acquisitions" and "Measurement period adjustments" relate to the January 26, 2022
acquisition of Metal Packaging. See Note 3 for additional information.

(a)

(b)

(a)

(b)

19

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The Company assesses goodwill for impairment annually during the third quarter, or from time to time when warranted by the facts and
circumstances surrounding individual reporting units or the Company as a whole. The Company completed its most recent annual goodwill impairment